SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 24-084

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AN AMENDMENT WITH WESTERN
WASHINGTON MEDICAL GROUP, INC, P.S., DBA LAKE SERENE CLINIC TO PROVIDE
SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASE SERVICES IN SNOHOMISH COUNTY

WHEREAS, Snohomish County, acting though its Health Department, previously
entered into an Agreement with Western Washington Medical Group, Inc, P.S., dba Lake
Serene Clinic to provide sexually transmitted disease (STD) services in Snohomish County to
Snohomish County residents specifically identified who have been provided a referral voucher
from the Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend and reinstate the agreement to increase the
maximum not to exceed amount of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Health Department recognizes the public health,
safety, and welfare benefits of promoting wider availability of STD treatment and services within
Snohomish County, and

WHEREAS, these services are core public health services that the Snohomish County
Health Department performs; and

WHEREAS, Western Washington Medical Group has a desire to assist vulnerable
communities in need of STD treatment and services; and

WHEREAS, Western Washington Medical Group is a trusted voice in the community and
has proven itself as a valuable partner to the Health Department and has been instrumental in
STD treatment and services within Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, Western Washington Medical Group and the Snohomish County Health
Department have a current need to enter into an amendment to increase the not to exceed
amount of the agreement by an additional $15,000 for payment for services through the end of
December 31, 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council hereby authorizes the Executive
to sign an amendment with Western Washington Medical Group, Inc, P.S., dba Lake Serene
Clinic in substantially the form as that attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PASSED this 28™ day of February, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington

Qered oo

Cglncil Chair

ATTEST:

YUA unl o

Deputy Clerk of the Council




EXHIBIT A

REINSTATEMENT AND AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT AND WESTERN WASHINGTON
MEDICAL GROUP, INC, P.S., DBA LAKE SERENE CLINIC

This Amendment No. 1lis made and entered into on the 28th day of February | 2024, between
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, hereinafter called “County” and WESTERN WASHINGTON MEDICAL
GROUP, INC, P.S., DBA LAKE SERENE CLINIC hereinafter called the “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into an Agreement for Contractor to provide
sexually transmitted disease (STD) services in Snohomish County to Snohomish County residents
specifically identified who have been provided a referral voucher from the Health Department.

NOW THEREFORE, the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1. Reinstatement of the Agreement. The Agreement between the County and the Contractor
expired on December 31, 2023. This Amendment reinstates all of the terms of the original

Agreement and increases the compensation by $15,000, for a total not to exceed amount of
$40,000.

2. Amend Section 3.f. Compensation, Contract Maximum. Total charges under this Agreement,

all fees and expenses included, shall not exceed FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($40,000) for
the initial term of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Western Washington Medical Group, Inc, P.S., has caused this Amendment to
the Agreement dated September 20, 2023, to be executed by its Director of Primary Care, and Snohomish

County has caused this Amendment to be executed by its County Executive, each of whom have authority
to bind their respective entities.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY WESTERN WASHINGTON MEDICAL
GROUP, INC, P.S.
Harper aigitaIIyLsigned by
Lacey Date: 2024.02.28 ey 2 \ 2o
County Executive Director Date Corey Friesen Date

Director of Primary Care

AGREEMENT — Amendment —Page 1 of 1





